
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
10.00 AM CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
++Please Note That This Meeting Will Be Taking Place Remotely++ 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair)  

Councillors Nigel Enever, Andy Smith, David Tutt and Trevor Webb 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 14) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosures by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  

 
5   Pension Board Minutes  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
6   Investment Report  (Pages 23 - 74) 

 
7   Independent Auditors Report on the Pension Fund Account and Annual Report and 

Accounts 2019/20  (Pages 75 - 234) 
 

8   Governance and Employer Engagement Report  (Pages 235 - 354) 
 

9   Pensions Administration report  (Pages 355 - 378) 
 

10   Internal Audit Report: Pension Fund: Governance, Strategy and Investments 2019/20  
(Pages 379 - 394) 
 

11   East Sussex Pension Fund Quarterly budget report  (Pages 395 - 404) 
 

12   Annual Training Plan 2020/21  (Pages 405 - 426) 
 

13   Risk Register  (Pages 427 - 440) 
 

14   Work programme  (Pages 441 - 452) 
 

15   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

16   Exclusion of the public and press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 



 

 

item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 

17   Investment working group update  (Pages 453 - 466) 
 

18   Procurement of Pensions Administration software  (Pages 467 - 476) 
 

19   East Sussex Pension Fund Breaches Log  (Pages 477 - 480) 
 

20   Employer Admissions and Cessations  (Pages 481 - 492) 
 

21   Independent Advisor to the Pension Fund  (Pages 493 - 496) 
 

22   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 20 November 2020 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 21 September 
2020. 
 
++Please note that the members joined the meeting remotely++ 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Gerard Fox (Chair) Councillors Nigel Enever, 

Andy Smith, David Tutt and Trevor Webb 
  

ALSO PRESENT  
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Michelle King, Interim Head of Pensions 
Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions 
Russell Wood, Pensions Investments Manager 
Dave Kellond, Compliance and Local Improvement Partner 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
William Bourne, Independent Adviser 
Ben Fox, Hymans Robertson 
Paul Potter, Hymans Robertson 
Richard Warden, Fund Actuary 
Robert McInroy, Hymans Robertson 
Ian Colvin, Hymans Robertson 
Paul Punter, Head of Pensions Administration 
Martin Jenks, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
22 MINUTES  
 
22.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
23.1 There were no apologies for absence.  

23.2 Cllr Andy Smith was welcomed as a new member of the Committee.  

23.3 Sian Kunert was welcomed as the new Head of Pensions and Michelle King was 

thanked for her work as Interim Head of Pensions.  

 
24 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
24.1 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
25 URGENT ITEMS  
 
25.1 There were no urgent items. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
26 PENSION BOARD MINUTES  
 
26.1 The Pension Committee considered the draft minutes of the Pension Board meeting held 

on 7th September 2020. 

26.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the minutes.   

 
27 QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT  
 
27.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the investment activities 

undertaken by the East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF). 

27.2 The Committee’s discussion included the following key issues: 

 The ESPF was valued at around £3.8bn at the time of the triennial valuation last year. It 

was down by 13% at the lowest point during the Covid-19 pandemic and is currently 

down 2%. This suggests it has largely held up well during the crisis due to the diversified 

asset allocations of the Fund – with only 40% of the Fund’s value in the hardest hit 

asset, equities. The Fund has still outperformed its benchmark over the past five years. 

 There is an assumption that the losses to the Fund incurred during the initial outbreak of 

the Covid-19 pandemic, due to a significant fall in equities, will continue to recover over 

the next year. There has been a sharp increase in the value of technology companies in 

recent weeks, which has led to a recovery in equity values, but it is not clear yet whether 

this is a sustainable valuation, despite the increased value of technology companies to 

the global economy since lockdown began, due to the speed of the increase. This 

makes a fall in market value a possibility.
[...]
.  

 The Date Improvement Programme work to ensure employers and the Fund hold 

accurate, complementary data on scheme members; the Guaranteed Minimum Pension 

(GMP) Reconciliation programme; and the response to the McCloud judgement are all 

major projects that will be undertaken at roughly the same time. It will be important to get 

communications to scheme members correct and aligned across the three projects, as it 

may turn out, for example, that they have been overpaid through GMP reconciliation but 

underpaid through the McCloud judgement calculations. It will be confusing for scheme 

members if they receive contradictory communications about their benefits.  

 Further work is being undertaken to look at how other LGPS categorise casual workers 

within their pension administration system. These are staff who may not work for a year, 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

so would not receive an ABS as if they were deferred but will have accrued benefits and 

still be an active member.  

 The i-Connect system – which will allow monthly data updates from employers to the 

Fund – has been purchased from Heywoods (the supplier) and is being tested by with 

the East Sussex County Council Finance Team’s SAP finance software. The wider use 

and roll-out of providing monthly data returns will be raised at the next Annual Employers 

Forum in November 2020.  

 

31.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the updates; 

2) note the progress of management in implementing the agreed actions arising from the 

internal audit report (Appendix 5); 

3) note the proposed Pension Administration structure following transition from shared service 

arrangements (Appendix 4); and 

4) request a report at its November meeting on best practice proposals for how to treat casual 

workers when issuing an Annual Benefit Statement. 

 
32 2020/21 PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET  
 
32.1 The Committee considered a report on the 2020/21 business plan at Quarter 1 for the 

ESPF. 

32.2 The Committee’s discussion included the following key issues: 

 The Fund has discretion to manage its ill health insurance scheme as it wishes, 

including requiring certain employers to adopt ill health insurance and allowing others to 

opt in if they wish, depending on their risk to the Fund.  

 The Fund is currently undertaking work on the risk each employer poses to the Fund 

based on their financial solvency.   

 

32.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the updated business plan; 

2) note the forecast outturn position; 

3) note the report of the actuary on ill Health Management (Appendix 2) and the Legal & 

General Illustration (Appendix 3); and 

4) request a report at a future meeting on the risk rating of the employers in the ESPF. 

 
33 DISCRETIONARY POLICY FOR DEATH PAYMENTS  
 
33.1 The Committee considered a report on the Discretionary Policy for Death Payments 

33.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the Discretionary Policy for Death Payments. 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
34 ANNUAL TRAINING PLAN AND TRAINING STRATEGY  
 
34.1 The Committee considered a report on the Annual Training Plan & Training Strategy for 

the ESPF. 

34.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the Training Strategy; and 

2) note the issues regarding the delay in the production of the Annual Training Plan. 

 
35 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER  
 
35.1 The Committee considered a report on the risk register for the ESPF.  

35.2 The Committee discussed whether climate change and the uncertainty around the 

impact of reducing exposure to fossil fuels should be added to the risk register. 

35.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; and 

2) agree that uncertainty around climate change and energy transition should be added as a 

risk. 

 
36 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
36.1 The Committee RESOLVED to exclude  the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
37 INVESTMENT WORKING GROUP BRIEFING  
 
37.1 The Committee considered a report providing updates on the activities undertaken by 

the Investment Working Group. 

37.2 A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

37.3 The Committee RESOLVED to agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 

 
38 PENSION FUND BREACHES LOG  
 
38.1 The Committee considered a report on the Fund’s Breaches Log. 
 
38.2  A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

38.3  The Committee RESOLVED to note the report 

 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

39 PENSION TEAM UPDATE  
 
39.1 The Committee considered a report on the ESPF team restructure.  

39.2 A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 
 
39.3 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report.  
 
40 EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS AND CESSATIONS REPORT  
 
40.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the latest admission and 
cessation of employers within the Fund. 
 
40.2 A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 
 
40.3 The Committee RESOLVED to agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 

 
41 OUTCOME OF PROCUREMENT FOR PENSION FUND ADVISORS AND ACTUARY  
 
41.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the procurement of the 

Fund’s key advisers for Investment, Covenant and Actuarial services. 

41.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair) 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held at County Hall, Lewes on 16 November 2020. 
 
++Please note that Members joined the meeting remotely++ 
 

 
 
PRESENT Ray Martin (Chair)  Councillor Chris Collier, 

Councillor Tom Druitt, Stephen Osborn, Diana Pogson, 
Niki Palermo and Lynda Walker 

  

ALSO PRESENT Cllr Gerard Fox, Chair of Pension Committee 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions 
Russell Wood, Pensions Investments Manager 
Paul Punter, Head of Pensions Administration 
Martin Jenks, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Ian Colvin, Hymans Robertson 
Robert McInroy, Hymans Robertson 
 

 
 

39 MINUTES  

39.1 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 

 

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

40.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

41 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

41.1 There were no disclosures of interest.  

 

42 URGENT ITEMS  

42.1 There were no urgent items.  

 

43 PENSION BOARD MEMBER UPDATES  

43.1. The Board considered a verbal update on Pension Board activities. 

43.2. The Chair said he had attended the Pensions and Lifetime Savings Association (PLSA) 

annual conference, which had taken place online for the first time. The speakers had been well 

versed in the issues they were discussing, however, the chat rooms had not worked as well as 

in-person socialising. Lynda Walker (LW) had also attended and agreed with this assessment.  

43.3. Diana Pogson (DP) said she had signed up for the Cyber Security training course by 

Aon that was offered to Board members.   

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 

44 PENSION COMMITTEE AGENDA  

44.1. The Board considered a report containing the draft agenda of the Pension Committee 

meeting for 30th November 2020.  

44.2. The Chair asked whether there was anything to update in regards to pension 

investments.  

44.3. Si
[...]
 the action relating to the KPI “Employer estimates provided” (as it had been 

resolved). 

 

53 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

The Board RESOLVED to exclude  the public and press from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

54 PENSION FUND BREACHES LOG  

54.1. The Board considered an update on the ESPF Breaches Log. 

54.2. The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

55 EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS AND CESSATIONS REPORT  

55.1. The Board considered the latest admissions and cessations of employers within the 

Fund. 

55.2. The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Ray Martin (Chair) 
 
 

Page 22



Report to: Pension Committee 

Date: 30 November 2020 

By: Chief Financial Officer 

Title of report: Investment Report  

Purpose of report: 

 

This report provides Pension Committee with an update on the 

investment activities undertaken by the East Sussex Pension Fund. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Pension Committee is recommended to: 

1) note the Action Log and Investment Workplan (appendix 1); 

2) note the Quarterly Investment Report from the Investment Advisor, Hymans 

Robertson (Appendix 2);  

3) agree the revised Investment Strategy Statement (appendix 4); and 

4) note the content of this report 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, the Council is required 
to maintain a Pension Fund for its employees and other ‘scheduled bodies’ as defined in the 
Regulations. The Pension Committee is required to maintain an Investment Strategy Statement 
(ISS) to govern the Funds’ investments and receives a quarterly investment 
[...]
nds and equities, for example, 

than switching between managers with similar mandates (e.g. Longview and L&G global equities). 

 Rebalancing transactions will aim to rebalance allocations out with their tolerance ranges to the 

midpoint (at least) of the tolerance range – The mid-point of the tolerance range is the mid-point 

between a benchmark allocation and its upper or lower tolerance limit. Assuming an asset class with a 

60% allocation and a 54%-66% tolerance range, the upper mid-point would be the halfway point between 

60-66% (i.e. 63%). The lower mid-point would be the halfway point between 54% and 60% (i.e. 57%). 

Analysis suggests that this is the best way of balancing the impact of transaction costs against returns. 

The allocations to private equity and infrastructure (and to a lesser extent property) will vary with general market 

movements and are not easily altered, due to the illiquid nature of the asset classes. Therefore we do not 

anticipate any rebalancing being carried out in relation to the Fund’s private equity or infrastructure investments.

2 Page 73



 

Page 74



Report to: Pension Committee 

Date: 30 November 2020 

By: Chief Financial Officer 

Title of report: Independent Auditor’s Report to those charged with governance and 

Annual Report 2019/20 

Purpose of report: 

 

To present the Independent Auditor (Grant Thornton) report to those 

charged with governance, and to report on anticipated unqualified audit 

opinion on the 2019/20 Pension Fund Annual Report 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Committee is recommended to:  

1. note the draft Independent Auditor’s (Grant Thornton - GT) report to those charged 

with governance on Pension Fund Annual Report 2019/20 (Appendix 1); and 

2. approve the draft Pension Fund Annual Report for publication (Appendix 2). 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 This report summarises the key findings arising from Grant Thornton’s (GT) final 
 audit work in relation to the Pension Fund Financial Sta
[...]
ors and co-opted persons do not count towards the quorum. 

18. Conflicts of Interest 

18.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 requires that members of the Pension Board do not 
have conflicts of interests. As such all members of the Pension Board will be required to 
declare any interests and any potential conflicts of interest in line with legal requirements in 
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and the Pension Regulator’s code. These 
declarations are required as part of the appointment process, as well as at regular intervals 
throughout a member’s tenure. 

 

Page 233



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Pension Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

30 November 2020 

By: Chief Finance Officer 
 

Title of report: Governance and Employer Engagement Report 
 

Purpose of report: To provide an update on various governance and employer 
engagement work completed and changes affecting the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) generally and East Sussex 
Pension Fund (ESPF) specifically  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS – The Committee is recommended to  

 (1) Approve the ACCESS Pool Amended and Re-stated Inter- Authority 
Agreement (IAA) (appendix 1); 

 
 (2) Note the update to the ACCESS link operator agreement; 
 
 (3) Approve the Pension Fund Conflict of Interests Policy (Appendix 2); 
 
 (4) Note the update on the McCloud Working Group; 
 
 (5) Approve Option 3 approach for classification and inclusion of employers for 

ill health insurance implementation as set out in 2.16 and Appendix 6; 
 

(6) Note the draft Employer Forum agenda (Appendix 7); and 
  
(7) Note the progress in recruitment to the Pension Fund team and initiation of 
review of communications (Appendix 8). 
 

 

1 Background 

1.1 This report is brought to Pension Committee to provide an update on various 
changes within the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulatory 
framework and governance items or employer engagement items which directly 
affect the East Sussex Pens
[...]
 updates 

Purpose: To provide an update to the Pension Committee on matters relating 
to Pensions Administration activities. 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

The Committee is Recommended to: 

1) Note the updates; 

2) Note the progress of management in implementing the agreed actions arising from 

    the internal audit report (Appendix 7);  

3) Note the proposed Pension Administration structure and costs following transition 
    from share service arrangements (Appendix 3) and make any comments for  
    feedback to the Pensions Committee.      
 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Pensions Administration Team (PAT) based within Orbis Business Services carries out  
 the operational, day-to-day tasks on behalf of the members and employers of the East Sussex 
Pension Fund (ESPF) and for the Administering Authority. They also lead on topical administration 
activities, projects and improvements that may have an impact on members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  
 
2. Key Performance Indicators 
 
2.1 The Performance Report, for the period February to September 2020 can be found at 
Appendix 1.  
    
2.2 Under the Good Governance review documents were developed and updated covering the 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) and Roles & Responsibilities with the future “in-house” Pensions 
Administration Team rather than provided through Orbis Business Services  An overview of the 
proposed all-encompassing, high-level insight of the administration service was shared at the last 
Committee meeting. Transition to the new performance measurements from the new sovereign 
database will go live in the new year, in the meantime, the Key Performance Indicator’s (KPI) 
presented continue to be from the shared Altair database.  Note – the hardest task to achieve this 
year has been the “Employer estimate provided” as this has a 7 days target whilst under the new 
proposed SLA the target is10 days, same as “Employee projections provided”. In early October we 
ceased to provide re
[...]
r attention during our internal audit 
work and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the 
improvements that may be required. 
 
Internal control systems, no matter how well designed and operated, are affected by inherent 
limitations. These include the possibility of poor judgment in decision-making, human error, control 
processes being deliberately circumvented by employees and others, management overriding 
controls and the occurrence of unforeseeable circumstances. 
 
This report, and our work, should not be taken as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for 
the application of sound business practices. We emphasise that it is management’s responsibility to 
develop and maintain sound systems of risk management, internal control and governance and for 
the prevention and detection of irregularities and fraud. Internal Audit work should not be seen as a 
substitute for management’s responsibilities for the design and operation of these systems.  
 

 

Page 394



Report to: Pension Committee 

Date: 30 November 2020 

By: Chief Finance Officer 

Title of report: 2020/21 Pension Fund Business Plan and Budget  

Purpose of report: 

 

This report updates the 2020/21 business plan at Quarter 2 for the East 

Sussex Pension Fund.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS – The Committee is recommended to  

1. note the revised forecast outturn position;  

2. note the update on deliverables from the Business Plan in Appendix 1 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, East Sussex County 
Council  is required to maintain a pension fund, known as the East Sussex Pension Fund (the 
Fund), for its employees and other ‘scheduled bodies’ as defined in the Regulations. The 
Regulations also empower the Fund to admit employees of other ‘defined’ (e.g. other public 
bodies) bodies into the Fund. 
 
1.2 The business plan and budget 2020/21 sets out the direction of travel, objectives an
[...]
Pension Board and Committee work programme

	17 Investment working group update
	Appendix 1 -Summary of Private Equity Investments

	18 Procurement of Pensions Administration software
	Appendix 1 - Migration and Hosting Proposal November 2020

	19 East Sussex Pension Fund Breaches Log
	Appendix 1 -  Breaches Log

	20 Employer Admissions and Cessations
	Appendix 1 -  Detailed admissions status and actions final

	21 Independent Advisor to the Pension Fund



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 30 November 
2020. 
 
++Please note that the Members joined the meeting remotely++ 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair) Councillors Nigel Enever, 

Andy Smith, David Tutt and Trevor Webb 
  

ALSO PRESENT Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions 
Russell Wood, Pensions Manager: Investment and Accounting 
Paul Punter, Head of Pensions Administration 
Dave Kellond, Compliance and Local Improvement Manager 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
William Bourne, Independent Adviser 
Paul Potter, Hymans Robertson 
Robert McInroy, Hymans Robertson 
Ian Colvin, Hymans Robertson 
Philip McCloy, Northern Trust 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
Martin Jenks, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
 

 
 
42 MINUTES  
 
42.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
43.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
44 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
44.1 Cllr David Tutt declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 20 as the Leader of  
Eastbourne Borough Council, which is involved in an ongoing admission agreement with a sub-
contractor.  Cllr Tutt did not take part in the discussion during that item.  
 
45 URGENT ITEMS  
 
45.1 There were no urgent items.  
 
46 PENSION BOARD MINUTES  
 
46.1 The Committee considered the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 16 

November 2020. 

46.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the minutes. 



 
 
 

 

 
47 INVESTMENT REPORT  
 
47.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the investment activities 

undertaken by the East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF). 

47.2 The Committee’s discussion included the following key issues: 

 Passive equity funds are the source of around 75% of the Fund’s exposure to fossil 

fuels. The recent equity changes are expected to reduce holdings in fossil fuel 

companies from 4% to 2% of the value of the Fund.  

 The ESPF retains 10% of its assets, or 25% of its holdings in equities, in several passive 

regional equity funds managed by UBS. These are standard market index tracking funds 

and so are not weighted against fossil fuel companies, unlike the majority of the ESPF’s 

equity funds. Discussions about what to do with these remaining assets will take place 

with the new investment adviser, ISIO, once they are appointed in February 2021.  

 Any decision about divestment from index tracking funds needs to account for the loss of 

cash to the Fund from divestment in established fossil fuel companies that tend to pay 

dividends to shareholders.  

 The Fund’s active managers – Newton and Ruffer – are members of the Institutional 

Investors’ Group on Climate Change (IIGCC), which pushes companies to align with the 

Paris Agreement. The IIGCC encourages its members to submit motions at shareholder 

meetings for action on climate change and has been very aggressive in this regard 

(investment managers are shareholders on behalf of the ESPF). Most Environmental, 

Social and Governance (ESG) consultants are in favour of this approach rather than 

blanket divestment from a sector. 

 

47.3 The Committee RESOLVED  to: 

1) note the Action Log and Investment Workplan (Appendix 1); 

2) note the Quarterly Investment Report from the Investment Advisor, Hymans Robertson 

(Appendix 2); 

3) agree the revised Investment Strategy Statement (Appendix 4); and 

4) note the content of this report 

5) Agree to ask the new investment advisors to review the remaining 10% of assets held in 

regional index equities. 

 
48 INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT ON THE PENSION FUND ACCOUNT AND 
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
48.1 The Committee considered a report presenting the Independent Auditor (Grant 

Thornton) report to those charged with governance, and reporting on anticipated unqualified 

audit opinion on the 2019/20 Pension Fund Annual Report. 

48.2 It was clarified that there has been a delay in the Independent Auditor, Grant Thornton, 

issuing its audit opinion, but this is due to their own internal processes and not the ESPF.  



 
 
 

 

48.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. note the draft Independent Auditor’s (Grant Thornton - GT) report to those charged with 

governance on Pension Fund Annual Report 2019/20; 

2. approve the draft Pension Fund Annual Report for publication. 

 
49 GOVERNANCE AND EMPLOYER ENGAGEMENT REPORT  
 
49.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on various governance and 

employer engagement work completed and changes affecting the Local Government Pension 

Scheme (LGPS) generally and ESPF specifically. 

49.2 It was clarified that the new governance structure of the ESPF has been based on best 

practice published by the Scheme Advisory Board. It is hoped it will be effective, but any areas 

that are not currently addressed – for example, whether it is a conflict of interest for the Section 

151 officer to be both the responsible officer for the administering authority of the Fund and a 

Chief Finance Officer of an employer of the Fund – could be revisited in the future. 

49.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

(1) Approve the ACCESS Pool Amended and Re-stated Inter- Authority Agreement (IAA) 

(Appendix 1); 

(2) Note the update to the ACCESS link operator agreement; 

(3) Approve the Pension Fund Conflict of Interests Policy (Appendix 2); 

(4) Note the update on the McCloud Working Group; 

(5) Approve Option 3 approach for classification and inclusion of employers for ill health 

insurance implementation as set out in 2.16 and Appendix 6; 

(6) Note the draft Employer Forum agenda (Appendix 7); 

(7) Note the progress in recruitment to the Pension Fund team and initiation of review of 

communications (Appendix 8); and 

(8) thank Russell Wood for his work over the past 18 months whilst the new Pension Fund 

Team has been developed. 

 
50 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
50.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update to the Pension Committee on 

matters relating to Pensions Administration activities. 

50.2 It was clarified that this year 1,296 Annual Benefit Statements (ABS) were not produced 

compared to 15k last year and the figure is  now comparable to other administering authorities. 

The reduction in unproduced statements is largely as the result of a member tracing exercise 

that found addresses for a large number of gone away deferred members. There will be a 

repeat tracing exercise on a bi-annual basis from now on to help ensure the number stays low.  

50.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 



 
 
 

 

1) Note the updates; 

2) Note the progress of management in implementing the agreed actions arising from the 

internal audit report (Appendix 7); 

3) Note the proposed Pension Administration Team (PAT) structure and estimated costs 

following transition from share service arrangements (Appendix 3). 

 
51 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: PENSION FUND: GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND 
INVESTMENTS 2019/20  
 
51.1 The Committee considered a report on the outcome of the Internal Audit report: 

Governance, Strategy and Investments 2019/20   

51.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
52 EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND QUARTERLY BUDGET REPORT  
 
52.1 The Committee considered a report on the 2020/21 business plan at Quarter 2 for the 

ESPF. 

52.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. note the revised forecast outturn position; and 

2. note the update on deliverables from the Business Plan in Appendix 1 

 
53 ANNUAL TRAINING PLAN 2020/21  
 
53.1 The Committee considered a report on the Annual Training Plan for the Pension Board 

and Pension Committee. 

53.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. Note the report from Hymans on the Knowledge Assessment results; 

2. note the suggested training areas for the Annual training plan; 

3. recommend that training is delivered in one-hour slots, three times per quarter; and 

4) request that individual scores are provided to members who are interested in receiving them.   

 
54 RISK REGISTER  
 
54.1 The Committee considered the Risk Register for the ESPF 

54.2 It was discussed that there appeared to be a number of risks that continued to appear 

red after mitigations had been put in place. The risk register is in the process of being reviewed 

to ensure that the strategy for risk mitigation is effective, the format of the risk register is 

appropriate, and the scores of different risks are correct.  

54.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 



 
 
 

 

1) note the Risk Register; and  

2) note that the Risk Register is being reviewed. 

 
55 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
55.1 The Committee considered its work programme. 

55.2 The Committee discussed the benefit of holding an additional meeting each year due to 

the large volume of items considered at each meeting.  

55.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) agree the work programme; and 

2) request an additional meeting is held for the 2021/22 calendar year.  

 
56 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
56.1 The Committee RESOLVED  to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
57 INVESTMENT WORKING GROUP UPDATE  
 
57.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the activities of the 

Investment Working Group. 

57.2  A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 
 
57.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report 
 
58 PROCUREMENT OF PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SOFTWARE  
 
58.1 The Committee considered a report on the procurement of Pension Administration 

Software. 

58.2  A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 
 
58.3 The Committee RESOLVED to  agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 
 
59 EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND BREACHES LOG  
 
59.1 The Committee considered the ESPF breaches log. 

59.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
60 EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS AND CESSATIONS  
 
60.1 The Committee considered a report on the latest admissions and cessations of 

employers within the ESPF.  



 
 
 

 

60.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
61 INDEPENDENT ADVISOR TO THE PENSION FUND  
 
61.1 The Committee considered a report on the Independent Advisor to the Pension Fund. 

61.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.55 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair) 
 


